Assembly and Operation Guide

OQutdoor
Bistro Set



Check List

PARTS LIST

L
g
o
6 \\Z_;, = ;

N
<
_

CJIm

()

PARTS LIST DESCRIPTION
A CHAIR BACK 2
B CHAIR SEAT 2
C \ > LEFTLEG 2
D | @ RIGHT LEG 2
E | \ LEG CONNECTOR | 2
F @ T 1/4" X 15 MM BOLT 8
G @mem 1/4" X 40 MM BOLT 8
H & CVasiER | 32
I @ 1/4" NUT 16
J Q BOLT COVER 16
K @ NUT COVER 8
[ €&—_—_© | HEXWRENCH 1
M W — HEX BOLT DRIVER 1
b FOOT CAP-1

FACTORY ASSEMBLY

FOOT CAP-2
FACTORY ASSEMBLY

Step 1: Remove all protective materials and set parts on a flat,
non-abrasive surface. Identify parts packed in carton
against the parts list. If you are missing any parts or
are unsure how to proceed with assembly. Do not
attempt assembly if any parts are missing or damaged.

Step 2: Place the chair seat on a solid flat surface. Position the
chairback as shown in Figure 1 so that the holes in the
chair back align with the holes in the chair seat. Insert
1/4"x15 mm bolts through the holes of the chair back
and then through the holes in the chair seat. Add a
1/4" nut to the end of each bolt. Hand tighten 3-4
turns only.

® D Figure 1

Step 3: Insert the ends of the chair leg connector into the ends
of the left chair leg and right chair leg as shown in
Figure 2.

Figure 2



PARTS LIST

] IR

Step 4: While one person holds the chair seat/chair back assembly
as shown in Figure 3, have another person attach to the
cair leg assembly. Adda 6.5x1.0mm washer to a bolt and

insert through aligned holes in the rear arm and chair back.

Insert the bolts in a straight path.
Add a1/4" nut to the end of bolt as shown in Figure 3.
Repeat on opposite side.

Repeat again for holes on left and right side of chair
seat.

FOOT CAP-1

\ FOOT CAP-2

Step 5: After making any necessary adjustments to the
alignment of the parts, use the hex bolt driver and hex
wrench to tighten all nuts and bolts. Repeat until all
bolts are tight them. Never over tight them. It might

Figure 3

cause striped bolts. Cover all nuts and bolts with covers.

If the chair is not sitting properly, repeat Step 4.

Check List

PARTSLIST DESCRIPTION  |ORDERPART# |QTY
© TABLETOP ST0431 1
\ TABLELEG ST0432 3

TABLELEG
= CONNECTOR PR .
1/4"X15SMMBOLT HW0034 3
26.5X1.0MM
) Sy HW0103 9
- BOLTCOVER HW0105 9
S 1/4"NUT HW0014 3
1/4"X30MMBOLT HWO0574 6
[’[E’ HEXBOLTDRIVER FIW0006 1
e—» HEXWRENCH HW0009 1




PARTSLIST

()| I

Step 1: Remove all protective materials and set parts on a flat,
nonabrasive surface.Identify parts packed in carton against the
parts list. If you are missing any parts or are unsure how to
proceed with assembly,Do not attempt assembly if any parts
are missing or damaged.

Step 2: Place table top up side down on a flat, non-abrasive surface.
Attach table leg to table top using bolt and washer as shown
in Figure 1. Add 1/4" nut to the end of bolt. Tighten a few
revolutions only. Do not tighten completely at this time as
some adjustments may be necessary to the alignment of the
table legs. Repeat for remaining two legs.

FOOT CAP

PARTSLIST

O

S

o) TD

@ O 0

) ST

HE

Step 3: Insert table leg connector in the center of the three legs as
shown in Figure 2. Secure by inserting two 1/4~ 30 mm bolt
through the two holes in the center of the leg and into the leg
connector as shown in Figure 3. Tighten a fewrevolutions
only. Do not tighten completely. Repeat for remaining two
legs.

Step 4: Make any adjustments to the parts to ensure they are
properly aligned. At this time tighten all nuts and bolts
using hex bolt driver and hex wrench. Tighten each bolt
connection a few revolutions at a time, rotating between bolt
connections until all nuts and bolts are completely tightened.
DO NOT OVER TIGHTEN. Cover bolts with bolt covers.
Turn table into the upright position. YOUR TABLE IS NOW
READY FOR USE.





